
2844 Index Road, Fitchburg, WI

SSM Health Sleep Center ClinicOFFERING MEMORANDUM

T5 Real Estate Solutions | Tim Carey
7475 Hubbard Avenue, Suite 202 Middleton, WI 53562   |   O: 608-826-4552   |   C: 608-358-8555   |   E: Tim@T5RE.com   |   W: www.T5RE.com



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 2

Investment Summary
Property Overview
Lease Abstract
Financial Analysis
Property Information
Disclaimer

CONTENTS



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 3

6JG�1ėGRKNI
SSM Health Sleep Center is a medical clinic located at 2844 Index 
Road, Fitchburg. The building is comprised of a single-story 10,639 
square foot structure situated on a 74,843 square foot parcel. The 
[nbe]bg`�pZl�\hglmkn\m^]�bg�+)).�Zl�Z�[nbe]&mh&lnbm�_hk�Lm'�FZkr�l�
AhlibmZe�!ZdZ�LLF�A^Zema"�Z]cZ\^gm�mh�Lm'�FZkr�l�]bZerlbl�\ebgb\�
(2840 Index Road), which was subsequently sold to Fresenius 
Dialysis Centers.

The building is leased to SSM Healthcare of Wisconsin, Inc. 
pursuant to a NNN lease expiring June 30, 2024.   The current 
rent is $20.12 psf and reduces to $15.00 psf on 7/1/21, escalating 
2% annual thereafter.  

The opportunity provides a stable investment with historical long-term 
m^gZg\r%��^ll^gmbZe��f^]b\Ze�l^kob\^%�lmkhg`�\nkk^gm�rb^e]�Zg]�nilb]^�
through annual rent escalations and building expansion capacity.

PRICE - $1,925,000 CAP RATE – 8.3%

Investment Summary
SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 4

Tenancy
• SSM Healthcare of Wisconsin, Inc. is the Wisconsin-based 

hospital and clinics division of St.Louis-based SSM Health, a non-
ikhÛm�a^Zema�\Zk^�lrlm^f�pbma�-)%)))�^fiehr^^l�hi^kZmbg`�bg�
Illinois, Missouri, Oklahoma, and Wisconsin.  SSM operates 23 
ahlibmZel�Zg]�Zefhlm�,))�iarlb\bZg�h_Û\^l�Zg]�\ebgb\l%�*)�ihlm&
acute facilities, comprehensive home care and hospice services, 
Z�iaZkfZ\r�[^g^Ûm�\hfiZgr%�Z�a^Zema�bglnkZg\^�\hfiZgr�Zg]�
an accountable care organization.  In the Madison area, SSM 
Healthcare of Wisconsin, Inc. operates hospitals in Madison, 
Janesville and Baraboo, as well as the SSM Health Dean Medical 
Group, consisting of 60 clinics and 500 physicians serving more 
than 400,000 health plan members.  For further information visit 
www.ssmhealth.com 

• SSM recently executed a 3-year lease renewal, extending its lease 
thru June 30, 2024.  This lease extension followed SSM issuing a 
letter of termination in June, 2020 amidst the COVID crisis. At the 
mbf^%�LLF�pZl�^qi^kb^g\bg`�ÛgZg\bZe�\aZee^g`^l�]n^�mh�`ho^kgf^gm&
imposed and self-directed shut down of medical facilities.  Moreover, 
LLF�aZ]�Z�oZ\Zgm�Ühhk�bg�ma^bk�IZkd�Lmk^^m�ahlibmZe�[nbe]bg`�Zg]�
decided to move the sleep center into the hospital in an attempt to 
reduce expenses.  Following receipt of the termination letter, the 
existing landlord offered SSM a substantial rent reduction as an 
inducement to renew the lease, though the offer was rejected and 
LLF�ikh\^^]^]�pbma�ieZgl�h_�k^ghoZmbg`�ma^�oZ\Zgm�ahlibmZe�Ühhk�
to accommodate the sleep center. However, after several months of 
planning and pricing the improvements, SSM concluded that it was 
prohibitively expensive to move the sleep center into the hospital, 
both in terms of upfront capital costs and on-going operating 
expenses. SSM approached the landlord in November, 2020 to 
request consideration of a 3-year lease extension, and the extension 
was executed in January, 2021.

Investment Summary
SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

YEAR END 2019 9 MONTHS 2020

TOTAL ASSETS $9,209,165,000 $10,159,961,000
Net Equity $3,276,535,000 $3,446,708,000
Total Revenue $7,934,554,000 $6,015,877,000
Operating Income $150,178,000 $53,841,000
Net Income $406,679,000 ($3,049,000)

Licensed Beds 5,424 5,329
:\nm^�IZmb^gm�=Zrl 844,217 581,720
Ldbee^]�IZmb^gm�=Zrl 260,823 191,833
Outpatient Surgeries 87,056 50,632
ER Visits 768,224 483,286
Occupancy Rate 65.4% 62.6%

 

Financial Overview

#&�K^Ü^\ml�LLF�A^Zema�<Zk^�<hkihkZmbhg'
Financial information for its subsidiary, SSM Health Care of WI, Inc. not reported.



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 5

Property Overview
SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

�

�

��
���
�

��
��
�

��
��	
�

��
��
�

��
���
�

�

��

�

��
���
��

��
���
��


�
��
��

������

	���	� ������ ����	� ������

��
��
�

�

��

�

��
���
�

��
��
�

��
��	
�

��
��
�

��
���
�

��
��
�

��
��	
�

�

��

�

��
��
�

��

�
��
�

�����
�

�����


�

��

�����

	����

�����


�

��

�����

�����	���
���

������
���

������
���

������
���

������
��	

������
��


������
���

�������
���

�������������
��


�

�
�
���

�

�
�
���

�

�
�
���


������
���


�������
��	


�����
��


�
������
���
���

�������
���

��
������
��


�������
���

��������
���

��������
����

	�������
���������	
����

��������	
����

��������
����

��������	
����

��������
����

	�������
���������	
��	�

��������
��	�

��������
��
�

��������	
��
�

��������	
����

��������
����

��������	
����

��������
����

��������
��
�

	�������
���������	
��
�

��������
����

��������	
����

��������	
����

��������
����

��������
����

	�������
���������	
����

	�������
���������	
����

��������
����


�������
���

�����	���
��	


�����
��

���
���


�������
���

�������
��


����������
���

��
����	
�	�


�����������
�	�


��������
�	�

����
��
�	


��
�
�	�


�������
�	�

���
�
�	


��������
�	�


�������
�		

	���������
�
�

�

�
�
�
��


�����
�
��

�$(")*&$'*��$%$'#
������������ ���

�����������

�!��

������

���������

����	��
�
�������
��	����	������

�������
����

�������
���������	�����������

Overview
ADDRESS: 

2844 Index Road, Fitchburg, WI
SITE SIZE:

74,843 square feet / 1.72 acres
BUILDING AGE: 

Completed in 2005
BUILDING SIZE:

10,639 square feet, consisting of twelve sleep labs with 
ikboZm^�[Zmakhhfl%�lbq�^qZf�khhfl%�l^o^g�ikboZm^�h_Û\^l% 
and corresponding support space.   

EXPANSION CAPACITY:

Approximately 7,500 sq.ft
PARKING CAPACITY:

15 dedicated stalls and 89 shared stalls pursuant
mh�Z�Chbgm�:\\^ll�Zg]�IZkdbg`�>Zl^f^gm

STRUCTURE: 

Wood frame with masonry & cement-board exterior
ROOF: 

Ibm\a^]�ZliaZem�labg`e^
SPRINKLERED: 

Yes – wet system



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 6

Lease Abstract
SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

Tenant
SSM Health Care of Wisconsin, Inc., owning and operating 
Lm'�FZkr�l�AhlibmZe�F^]b\Ze�<^gm^k

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Building: 2844 Index Road
Rentable Area: 10,639 RSF
% of Total Building: 100%
Lease Commencement: May 1, 2006
Lease Expiration: June 30, 2024
Expansion Options: No
Extension Options: Yes, one 5-year w/ 12 months notice.
Termination Option: No
Current Net Rental Rate: $20.12

RENTABLE AREA:

10,639 rentable square feet

EXPIRATION DATE:

June 30, 2024

LEASE DATES:

December 5, 2005
 Initial Lease Execution 
August 11, 2006
 1st Amendment
 (Sub-lease to related entity)
October 1, 2014
 2nd Amendment
� !E^Zl^�>qm^glbhg���Fh]bÛ\Zmbhg"
October 10, 2016 
 3rd Amendment
� !>lmZ[ebla�<LF�Zg]�:eeh\Zmbhg�h_�IZkdbg`�Ehm�>qi^gl^l"
June 2, 2020 
 Letter Agreement 
 (Lease Extension to 6/31/21)
January 20, 2021
 4th Amendment
 (Lease Extension to 6/31/24 and Rent Adjustment)



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 7

PERIOD ANNUAL RENT RENT PSF

5/1/15 – 4/30/16 $184,624 $17.35

5/1/16 – 4/30/17 $190,162 $17.87

5/1/17 – 4/30/18 $195,867 $18.41

5/1/18 – 4/30/19 $201,743 $18.96

5/1/19 – 4/30/20 $207,796 $19.53

5/1/20 – 6/30/21 $214,029 $20.12

7/1/21 – 6/30/22 $159,585 $15.00

7/1/22 – 6/30/23 $162,777 $15.30

7/1/23 – 6/30/24 $166,032 $15.61

SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

TENANT’S PRO RATA SHARE:
100% of building
30.02% of parking lot/driveways

ADDITIONAL RENT: 
Tenant is responsible and directly pays for all expenses relating to 
repairs and maintenance, both interior and exterior and ordinary 
and extraordinary, including all portions of the demised premises 
except for exterior walls, roof and other structural portions.  
Tenant is also responsible for all utilities, insurance and real estate 
mZq^l'�B_�k^jnbk^]�[r�EZg]ehk]�l�e^g]^k%�Z�k^Ze�^lmZm^�mZq�^l\khp�bl�
permitted. Note: In 2019, SSM paid $117,000 toward
its pro rata share of a complete parking lot replacement.

BASE RENT:

Lease Abstract



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 8

SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

LANDLORD RESPONSIBILITIES:  
Landlord is responsible for the maintenance and repair of the 
exterior walls, roof and other structural members, except for 
fZbgm^gZg\^�Zg]�k^iZbkl�g^\^llbmZm^]�[r�ma^�M^gZgm�l�g^`eb`^g\^'�

ASSIGNMENT/SUBLETTING:
Landlord consent required, except in the event of an assignment
mh�Zg�Z_ÛebZm^]�^gmbmr�ng]^k�\hffhg�\hgmkhe'��>q\^ll�k^gm�Z\ab^o^]�
thru an approved sub-lease shall be split 50/50.

 
SUBORDINATION:

The lease is subordinate to any present or future mortgage.  

ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE:
Required by tenant within 10 days request.

LANDLORD INSURANCE: 
Fire and casualty coverage equal to replacement cost, and rent loss 
\ho^kZ`^�_hk�Z�i^kbh]�h_�*+�fhgmal'�<hlm�h_�EZg]ehk]�l�bglnkZg\^�bl�
reimbursed by Tenant.

TENANT INSURANCE:
General liability coverage of $2 mm aggregate limit for bodily 
injury and $1 mm related to property damage. Tenant insurance 
iheb\b^l�laZee�gZf^�EZg]ehk]�Zg]�EZg]ehk]�l�fhkm`Z`^^�Zl�
additional insureds.

DAMAGE/DESTRUCTION:
Bg�ma^�^o^gm�h_�]ZfZ`^�hk�]^lmkn\mbhg�h_�ma^�Ik^fbl^l%�EZg]ehk]�laZee�
endeavor to timely replace the damaged portions of the building, 
]nkbg`�pab\a�mbf^�M^gZgm�l�k^gm�laZee�Z[Zm^'��B_�bglnkZg\^�ikh\^^]l�
are not available to replace the damage portions of the building and 
Landlord elects not to provide replacement funds, Tenant has right to 
terminate the Lease with 30 days notice.  

RENEWAL OPTIONS:
Hg^�Ûo^&r^Zk�k^g^pZe�himbhg�k^fZbgbg`'�E^Zl^�ZnmhfZmb\Zeer�k^g^pl�
unless Tenant provides notice to not renew one year in advance of the 
expiration date.

SECURITY DEPOSIT:
None

Lease Abstract



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 9

Financial Analysis
SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3

RENTAL INCOME $159,585 $162,777 $166,032

Expenses  NNN NNN NNN

NET OPERATING INCOME $159,585 $162,777 $166,032

IMPLIED CAP RATE 8.29% 8.46% 8.63%

Capital Structure Attributes

LOAN AMOUNT @ 80% LTV $1,540,000 $1,500,759 $1,460,123

CASH EQUITY $385,000 $385,000 $385,000

INTEREST RATE 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

AMORTIZATION 25 24 23

ANNUAL PAYMENT $92,515 $92,515 $92,515

NET CASH FLOW $67,070 $70,261 $73,517

CASH ON CASH YIELD 17.4% 18.2% 19.1%



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 10

Maps
SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

SSM SLEEP 
CENTER

SSM SLEEP 
CENTER



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 11

Aerials
SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

SSM SLEEP 
CENTER

SSM SLEEP 
CENTER



T5 Real Estate Solutions  | 12

Survey
SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC



The information contained in this marketing brochure (“Materials”) is 
ikhikb^mZkr�Zg]�\hgÛ]^gmbZe'�Bm�bl�bgm^g]^]�mh�[^�k^ob^p^]�hger�[r�ma^�
person or entity receiving the Materials from T5 Real Estate Solutions 
LLC (“Agent”). The Materials are intended to be used for the sole 
inkihl^�h_�ik^ebfbgZkr�^oZenZmbhg�h_�ma^�ln[c^\m�ikhi^kmr�!
Ikhi^kmr�"�
for potential purchase. 

Ma^�FZm^kbZel�aZo^�[^^g�ik^iZk^]�mh�ikhob]^�ngo^kbÛ^]�lnffZkr�
ÛgZg\bZe%�ikhi^kmr%�Zg]�fZkd^m�bg_hkfZmbhg�mh�Z�ikhli^\mbo^�ink\aZl^k�
to enable it to establish a preliminary level of interest
bg�ihm^gmbZe�ink\aZl^�h_�ma^�Ikhi^kmr'�Ma^�FZm^kbZel�Zk^�ghm�mh�[^�
considered fact. The information contained in the Materials is not a 
ln[lmbmnm^�_hk�mahkhn`a�bgo^lmb`Zmbhg�h_�ma^�ÛgZg\bZe%�iarlb\Ze%�Zg]�
fZkd^m�\hg]bmbhgl�k^eZmbg`�mh�ma^�Ikhi^kmr'�

The information contained in the Materials has been obtained 
by Agent from sources believed to be reliable; however, no 

Disclaimer
representation or warranty is made regarding the accuracy or 
completeness of the Materials. Agent makes no representation or 
pZkkZgmr�k^`Zk]bg`�ma^�Ikhi^kmr%�bg\en]bg`�[nm�ghm�ebfbm^]�mh�bg\hf^%�
^qi^gl^l%�hk�ÛgZg\bZe�i^k_hkfZg\^�!iZlm%�ik^l^gm%�hk�_nmnk^"4�lbs^%�ljnZk^�
footage, condition, or quality of the land and improvements; presence 
hk�Z[l^g\^�h_�\hgmZfbgZmbg`�ln[lmZg\^l�!I<;�l%�Zl[^lmhl%�fhe]%�^m\'"4�
compliance with laws and regulations (local, state, and federal); or, 
ÛgZg\bZe�\hg]bmbhg�hk�[nlbg^ll�ikhli^\ml�h_�Zgr�m^gZgm�!m^gZgml��bgm^gmbhgl�
regarding continued occupancy, payment of rent, etc). A prospective 
purchaser must independently investigate and verify all of the information 
set forth in the Materials. A prospective purchaser is solely responsible 
for any and all costs and expenses incurred in reviewing the Materials 
Zg](hk�bgo^lmb`Zmbg`�Zg]�^oZenZmbg`�ma^�Ikhi^kmr'�

;r�k^\^bobg`�ma^�FZm^kbZel�rhn�Zk^�Z`k^^bg`�mh�ma^�<hgÛ]^gmbZebmr�Zg]�
Disclaimer set forth herein. 

SSM HEALTH SLEEP CENTER CLINIC

T5 Real Estate Solutions | Tim Carey
7475 Hubbard Avenue, Suite 202 Middleton, WI 53562   |   O: 608-826-4552   |   C: 608-358-8555   |   E: Tim@T5RE.com   |   W: www.T5RE.com

13


